

# City of Bloomington Office of the City Clerk

### **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE**

STATE OF INDIANA ) ) SS: COUNTY OF MONROE )

I, Nicole Bolden, being the duly elected, qualified and current Clerk of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, hereby do certify that I am the custodian of the records of the Bloomington City Council and the City of Bloomington, and that the attached copy of the minutes for the October 21, 2009 meeting of the Bloomington City Council is a full, true and complete copy of drafts of the minutes of that meeting and which is kept in this office in the normal course of business.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing representations are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my signature as Clerk of the City of Bloomington on the date set forth below.

Nicole Bolden City Clerk City of Bloomington, Indiana

Date: <u>13 Jan 21</u>

The attached copy of the minutes for the October 21, 2009 meeting of the Bloomington Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana as presented by the City Clerk was approved on the <u>13</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2021.

Jim Sims President, Common Council City of Bloomington, Indiana



In the Council Chambers of the Showers City Hall on Wednesday, October 21, 2009 at 7:30 pm with Council President Andy Ruff presiding over a Regular Session of the Common Council.

Roll Call: Mayer, Piedmont-Smith, Ruff, Sandberg, Satterfield, Sturbaum, Volan, Absent: Rollo, Wisler

Council President Ruff gave the Agenda Summation

There were no minutes for approval at this meeting.

There were no appointments to boards or commissions at this meeting.

It was moved and seconded that <u>Resolution 09-18</u> be introduced and read by title and synopsis. Clerk Moore read the legislation and synopsis, giving the committee Do Pass recommendation as 8-0-1 It was moved and seconded that <u>Resolution 09-18</u> be adopted.

It was moved and seconded to adopt Amendment #1 to Ordinance 09-18.

Amendment #1 to <u>Ordinance 09-18</u> received a roll call vote of Ayes: 7, Nays: 0.

<u>Resolution 09-18</u> as amended by Amendment #1 received a roll call vote of Ayes: 7, Nays: 0.

It was moved and seconded that <u>Resolution 09-19</u> be introduced and read by title and synopsis. Clerk Moore read the legislation and synopsis, giving the committee Do Pass recommendation as 6-0-3 It was moved and seconded that <u>Resolution 09-19</u> be adopted.

It was moved and seconded to adopt Amendment #1 to Ordinance 09-19.

Amendment #1 to <u>Ordinance 09-19</u> received a roll call vote of Ayes: 7, Nays: 0.

<u>Resolution 09-19</u> as amended by Amendment #1 received a roll call vote of Ayes: 7, Nays: 0.

It was moved and seconded that the following legislation be introduced and read by title and synopsis only. Clerk Moore read the legislation by title and synopsis.

Ordinance 09-20 To Amend Title 2 of the Bloomington Municipal Code Entitled "Administration and Personnel" - Re: Expanding the Bloomington Commission on Sustainability to Include an Appointment COMMON COUNCIL REGULAR SESSION October 21, 2009

ROLL CALL

## AGENDA SUMMATION

## APPROVAL OF MINUTES

BOARD AND COMMISSION APPOINTMENTS LEGISLATION FOR SECOND READING

Ordinance 09-18 To Amend Title 2 of the Bloomington Municipal Code Entitled "Administration and Personnel" – Re: Responsible Bidding Practices and Requirements to Perform Construction Work on City of Bloomington Projects

Amendment #1 to <u>Ordinance 09-18</u> This amendment is sponsored by Councilmember Ruff and requires that, at the time of submitting the bid, the general contractor provide certain information about subcontractors the general contractor intends to use on a project. That information includes their name, address, and amount of their bid.

Ordinance 09-18 as amended

Ordinance 09-19 To Amend Title 7 of the Bloomington Municipal Code Entitled "Animals" – Re: Numerous Changes Resulting from a Periodic Review of Title 7 and Also Responding to HEA 1468 which Regulates "Puppy Mills"

Amendment #1 to <u>Ordinance 09-19</u> This amendment corrects a clerical error in the third Whereas clause.

Ordinance 09-19 as amended

LEGISLATION FOR FIRST READING

### Ordinance 09-20

from Monroe County Government and an Ex-Officio Representative from Indiana University

Ordinance 09-21 To Amend Title 8 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Entitled "Historic Preservation and Protection" to Establish a Historic District – Re: Elks Lodge #446 Located at 400 North Walnut Street (Bloomington Historic Preservation Commission, Petitioner)

It was moved and seconded that the council suspend the rules to take up an item not originally on the agenda.

The motion was approved by a voice vote.

It was moved and seconded that the council hold a Special Session on October 28, 2009 immediately after the regularly scheduled Committee of the Whole meeting on that date.

The motion was approved by a roll call vote of Ayes: 7, Nays: 0.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 pm.

APPROVE:

ATTEST:

Andy Ruff, PRESIDENT Bloomington Common Council Regina Moore, CLERK City of Bloomington Ordinance 09-21

MOTION to suspend the rules to  $t\epsilon^{1-\alpha}$  up an item not originally on the agenda.

MOTION TO HOLD SPECIAL SESSION ON October 28, 2009 immediately after the committee of the whole meeting that date.

ADJOURNMENT